

No. 23-05

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CAMPBELL, CHESTER
Petitioner,

v.

SHELBY, ARTHUR
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM NUMBER 21
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>IV</u>
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....</u>	<u>IX</u>
<u>OPINIONS BELOW.....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</u>	<u>4</u>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>ARGUMENT.....</u>	<u>8</u>
I. RESPONDENT IS BARRED FROM PROCEEDING IN FORMA PAUPERIS BECAUSE HIS THREE PRIOR DISMISSALS UNDER HECK V. HUMPHREY CONSTITUTE STRIKES ACCORDING TO THE PLRA.....	9
A. <i>The Dismissals of Three of Respondent’s Prior § 1983 Actions Satisfy the PLRA Definition of “Strike” for Being Legally Frivolous and Failing to State a Claim.</i>	<i>11</i>
i. Heck v. Humphrey States that Civil Actions Brought Prior to Favorable Termination Should Be Dismissed Because They Are Premature.....	11
ii. The Prematurity of a Dismissal Under Heck v. Humphrey Indicates That the Underlying Action Is Legally Frivolous and Fail to State a Claim.	12
iii. Heck Dismissals Constitute a Strike Even Under a Narrower Interpretation of the PLRA Definition.....	15
B. <i>Respondent Fails to Satisfy the “Immediate Danger” Exception Granted by the Three- Strikes Provision of the PLRA.</i>	<i>17</i>
C. <i>Permitting Respondent to Proceed in Forma Pauperis Would Defy the Purpose of the PLRA.....</i>	<i>19</i>
II. THE SUBJECTIVE DEFINITION OF DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR MEASURING THE DUTY OWED TO PRETRIAL DETAINEES UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	20

A.	<i>Farmer’s Subjective Standard for Deliberate Indifference Claims Applies to Pretrial Detainees.</i>	22
B.	<i>Deliberate Indifference Claims Contain an Inherent Subjective Component.</i>	24
i.	<i>Deliberate Indifference Requires a Showing of More Than Negligence.</i>	26
ii.	<i>Even If The Court Applies Kingsley’s Objective Standard, the Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause Does Not Protect Against Acts of Negligence, Thereby Excluding The Deliberate Indifference Failure-to-Protect Claim.</i>	28
C.	<i>Farmer’s Subjective Standard Applies to Claims of Deliberate Indifference Rather Than Kingsley, Which Is Narrowly Tailored to Excessive Force Claims.</i>	29
<u>CONCLUSION</u>		<u>33</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdul-Akbar v. Dep’t of Corrs.,
910 F. Supp. 986 (D. Del. 1995) 9, 15

Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie,
239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001) 17, 18

Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
335 U.S. 331 (1948) 19

Alston v. F.B.I.,
747 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 14

Andrews v. King,
398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 15

ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R.R.,
765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

Asemani v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
797 F.3d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011) 8

Ball v. Famiglio,
726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013) 18

Ballentine v. Crawford,
563 F. Supp. 627 (N.D. Ind. 1983) 13

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979) 20, 21, 23

Brown v. Hughes,
894 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990) 26, 28

Carter v. Galloway,
352 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2003) 22

Castro v. Cnty. of L.A.,
833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) 26, 32

<u>Chavis v. Chappius,</u> 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<u>Childs v. Miller,</u> 713 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<u>Choyce v. Dominguez,</u> 160 F.3d 1068 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<u>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.,</u> 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	23
<u>Cloud v. Stotts,</u> 455 Fed. App'x. 534 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18
<u>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,</u> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	21, 25, 27, 28
<u>Cochran v. Morris,</u> 73 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996)	13, 15
<u>Daniels v. Williams,</u> 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	25, 28, 29
<u>Darnell v. Pineiro,</u> 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<u>Davis v. Kansas Department of Corrections</u> 507 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<u>Estelle v. Gamble,</u> 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	29
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	passim
<u>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.,</u> 510 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<u>Gresham v. Medden,</u> 938 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2019)	17, 19
<u>Hamilton v. Lyons,</u> 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996)	14

<u>Hardeman v. Curran,</u> 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)	31, 32
<u>Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.,</u> 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Hazel v. Reno,</u> 20 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 1998).....	14
<u>Heck v. Humphrey,</u> 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	passim
<u>Kemp v. Fulton Cnty.,</u> 27 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022)	32
<u>Kingsley v. Hendrickson,</u> 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	passim
<u>Leal v. Wiles,</u> 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26
<u>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,</u> 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	12, 13
<u>Matthews v. F.B.I.,</u> 251 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<u>McCurdy v. Sheriff of Madison Cnty.,</u> 128 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<u>Merriweather v. Reynolds,</u> 586 F. Supp. 2d 548 (D.S.C. 2008)	18
<u>Meyers v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec. Admin.,</u> 801 Fed. App'x. 90 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<u>Nam Dang ex rel Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.,</u> 871 F.3d 1272	24, 30
<u>Neitzke v. Williams,</u> 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	12
<u>Orr v. Clements,</u> 688 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 2012)	13

<u>Paul v. Davis,</u> 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	27
<u>Prescott v. UTMB Galveston Tex.,</u> 73 F.4th 315 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 17
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</u> 506 U.S. 377 (1992)	30
<u>Ray v. Lara,</u> 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<u>Rivera v. Allin,</u> 144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,</u> 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	31
<u>Smith v. Veterans Admin,</u> 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<u>Souder v. McGuire,</u> 516 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1975)	19
<u>Strain v. Regalado,</u> 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	27, 30
<u>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,</u> 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<u>Welch v. Galie,</u> 207 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<u>White v. State of Colo.,</u> 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998)	20
<u>Whitley v. Hanna,</u> 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Whitney v. City of St. Louis,</u> 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	24
<u>Williams v. Hill,</u> 878 F. Supp. 269 (D.D.C. 1995).....	14

Williams v. Paramo,
775 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) 18

Xanthull v. Beto,
296 F. Supp. 129 (S.D. Tex. 1969)..... 20

Statutes

Proceedings In Forma Pauperis, 28 U.S.C. § 1915..... passim

Civil Action for Deprivation of Rights, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 13

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S14626 9

Stephen M. Feldman, Indigents in the Federal Courts: The In Forma Pauperis Statute – Equality and Frivolity,
141 Fordham L. Rev. 413 (1985) 9, 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282(a) (1965) 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 20
